RECOF 20 M/R 20 PM 3: 12

04-20-2000

OPR/FINANCE

101327650

Patent and Trademark Office Docket No. 030157.2000

	To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1.	Name of Conveying party(ics):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
	UnionTools Watering Products, Inc. ☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-Delaware ☐ Other	Name: UnionTools Irrigation, Inc. Street Address: 390 Dublin Avenue Columbus, Ohio 43216
Add 3.	itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	☐ Individual(s) citizenship:
4.	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Registration No.(s) 930,770; 934,805; 907,402; 698,422
	litional numbers attached? Yes No	
5	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed Carla B. Oakley Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison LLP Spear Street Tower One Market	6. Total number of applications and trademark registrations involved: 4
		7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41): \$115.00 ⊠ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account, referencing Attorney Docket: 030157.2000
	San Francisco, CA 94 05	8. Deposit account number: <u>02-3950</u>
	The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any fees under 37 C.F.R. § 1.2	21 which may be required by this paper, or to credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 02-3950.
9	Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.
	Name: Carla B. Oakley Carla B. Oakley Sig	136 ak Cuy 3 172 2020 Date
	Total number of pates compri	ising cover sheet, attachment and document: *
	000 DHGUYEN 00000238 930770 Commission	ded with required cover sheet information to: ner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments shington, D.C. 20231

01 90

Office of the Secretary of State

I, IDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "UNIONTOOLS WATERING PRODUCTS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "UNIONTOOLS WATERING PRODUCTS, INC." TO "UNIONTOOLS TRRIGATION, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 4:30 O'GLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

2602782 8100

DATE

AUTHENTICATION:

9431237

981458268

12-01-98

FEB 11 '99 16:05

PAGE.23

TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0743

AMENDED AND RESTATED

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

UNIONTOOLS WATERING PRODUCTS, INC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of amending and restating the Certificate of Incorporation of UnionTools Watering Products, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation"), does hereby carrify that:

- (1) The name of the Corporation is UnionTools Watering Products, Inc.
- (2) The date of filing of its original Certificate of Incorporation with the Secretary of State of Delaware was March 14, 1996 under the name "Woodings-Verona Acquisition Corp."
- (3) Pursuant to Section 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delevere, this Assended and Resurd Cartificate of Incorporation was adopted by the Corporation's Board of Directors and stockholders, the stockholders of the Corporation having approved the Amended and Restated Cartificate of Incorporation by unanimous written consent in accordance with section 228 thereof. The Amended and Restated Cartificate of Incorporation restates and integrates the provisions of the Cartificate of Incorporation of the Cartificate of th
- (4) The Certificate of Incorporation of Union Tools Watering Products, Inc. is hereby amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

FIRST. The name of this corporation is UnionTools Irrigation, Inc.

SECOND. Its registered office in the State of Delaware is to be located at 1013 Centre Road, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle, and its registered agent at such address is CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY.

THIRD. The purpose or purposes of the corporation shall be:

To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FOURTH. The total number of shares of mack which this corporation is authorized to issue

One Thousand (1,000) shares, which shall be designated Common Stock, at a par value of one cent (5.01) seath.

FEB 11 '99 16:05

PAGE. 24

TRADEMARK REEL: 002055 FRAME: 0744 FIFTH. The Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the by-laws of the corporation.

SIXTH. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law as the same exists or may hereafter be amended, a director of the corporation shall not be liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after the date of the filling of this Certificate of Incorporation to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then the liability of a director of the corporation shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as so amended from time to time. No repeal or modification of this Article VI by the stockholders shall adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the corporation existing by virtue of this Section VI at the time of such repeal or modification.

SEVENTH. Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless the by-laws of the corporation shall so provide.

EIGHT. The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change, or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner above or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed, signed and acknowledged this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation on behalf of the corporation this day of November, 1998.

Mitchell Dolloff, President

COLLINGU SAMMET ME

2

FEB 11 '99 16:05

PAGE. 25